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October 11, 2022 

Mr. Ethan Burnett 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1250 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Dear Mr. Burnett: 

Re: October 4, 2022 Commercial FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your October 4, 2022 Commercial Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village 
of Bensenville received your request on October 4, 2022. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

'tiny waste water monitoring reports regarding the Property located at 1301 and 1401 Mark Street, Elk Grove 
Village." 

After a search of Village files, the following documents are enclosed to fulfill your request: 

1) Village of Bensenville Waste Water Monitoring Report for 1301 Mark Street, Elk Grove Village. ( 4 pgs.) 

These are all of the documents that can be discovered responsive to your request. 

The Village does not have any records regarding 1401 Mark Street, Elk Grove Village. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

Cor. Williamsen 
Fr dom of Information Officer 



IB VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

BENSENVILLE REQUEST FORM 

TO : COREY WILLIAMSEN FROM: Name Ethan Burnett 

Freedom of Information Officer 

Village of Bensenville 

Address 3 5 East Wacker Drive, Suite 125 0 

Chicago IL 

12 S. Center Street Phone 3 12-922- 1030 

Bensenville, IL 60106 E-Mail eburnett@wcgrp.com 

TITLES OR DESCRIPTION OF RECORDS REQUESTED (Please Include Date of Birth and Case Number f or 
Police Records): 
Any waste water monitoring repons regarding the Proepny located at 1301 and 1401 Mark Street, Elk Grove Village 

0 THIS REQUEST IS FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (You must state whether your request is for a 
commercial purpose. A request is for a "commercial purpose" if all or any part of the information will be 
used in any form for sale, resale, or solicitation or advertisement for sales or services. Failure to disclose 
whether a request is for a commercial purpose is a prosecutable violation ofFOIA.) 

Would like your request delivered via: I ✓ I E-Mail D U.S. Mail D Pick-Up* 
*Pick-Up is available by appointment at Village Hall Monday thm Friday; between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

I understand that any payment need be received before any documents are copied and/or mailed. 

October 4, 2022 ~ µ 
---------------------

Date Signature 

All FOIA responses are posted on the Village's website. Name and address of the requestor will be made public. 

The first fifty (50) pages of the request are free. The fee charge is fifteen (15) cents after the first fifty (50) pages. 

Unless otherwise notified, your request for public records will be compiled within five (5) working days. 

Unless otherwise notified, any request for commercial purposes will be compiled within twenty-one (21) days working days. 

-------------------------------------------------------------COREY WILLIAMSEN, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER 

Telephone: (630) 350-3404 Facsimile: (630) 350-3438 E-mail Address: FOIArequest@bensenville.il.us 

Date Request 
Received 

Date Response 
Due 

***For Freedom of Information Officer Use Only*** 

rr..k/z.z. ~-
Date Extended 
Response Due 

Total Charges 

Received by Employee: _________ _ ___ _ 

Date Documents 
Copied or Inspected 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
Sampling Period Q1 2022 JU Name: Ker~edients - 1301 Mark Street 

Sampling Results 

Local Limit Surcharge 
Max. Cone Threshold Cone Monthly Average 

Pollutant (mg/I) (mg/I) 1125/22 1126/22 1/27/22 2/15/22 2116/22 2117/22 3/22/22 3/23/22 3/24/22 3/25/22 Surcharge (mg/I) 
A 7. -,..., 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand " 200 6420 3830 2220 4370 2420 1300 519 4580 2240 3100 

Total Suspended Solids , 220 218 245 HOLD 34.6 22.0 152 172 624 72.0 6 13 239 
- = . -

Ammonia ,. 15 29.7 32.8 33.4 < 0.10 0.34 84.8 6.41 803 2.40 22.0 
r'-, ,.,.. ~· • 

~ 
.. 1· .. . 

i" Chemical Oxygen Demand Monitor 10100 7200 4660 6740 3500 2170 513 5910 4430 -~&..- ' ..:· -~ "~ -
I 

.. ---~, ' r~ " ,..,. ,, . '.. ~ 
Oil&Grease 200 4.29 5.27 14.7 . - ~ .. - "'-" ' ..:c..;:,- ~ ..... - ~ -, ~ -

....... -~- ... 1-, .. . ,, ::-~ ~:~~ ~~ pH (units) 5.0-10.0 7.02 6.01 6.88 : e ·- ·..,_:_ l- ,. ---~ 
-~--~- :I-~~ i "'- f/;,J , 11~ , ~- -.l 

Total Phosphorus (as P) Monitor 0.283 0.617 3.01 
"• . . . ,.,., ~ , 3 , 0-·r,~ ~ .-" 

Composite Description Clear yellowed orange yellow blue tinted blue tinted orange tinted Clear Clear Clear 
Slight yellow 

tint 

Grab Description NA NA NA clear clear orange tinted NA NA NA NA 

Grab Time (pH) NA NA NA 10:01AM 10:02 AM 11:25 AM NA NA NA NA 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Sampling Period 02 2022 IU Name: Ker~redients - 1301 Mark Street 

Sampling Results Monthly 

Average 
Local Limit Surcharge Surcharge 
Max. Cone Threshold (mg/I) 

Pollutant (mg/I) Cone (mg/I) 4/19/22 4/20/22 4/21/22 5/17/22 5/18/22 5/19/22 6/14/22 6/15/22 6/16/22 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand ' - _, 200 4870 1330 500 13000 6270 2260 4370 2630 1600 4092 
"- ~ .... _,__ cJ 

~ f --·· -~ . ;/I 

ChemicalOxygenDemand Monitor r ~ 11600 3620 1580 39300 14000 4520 7760 10100 3640 1 •.T ·-· ,. 

Ammonia " 15 0.62 3.29 55.6 41.2 20.0 25.6 24.7 10.1 12.9 21.6 

Total Suspended Solids ; 220 146 77.0 272 2300 707 740 475 313 292 591 

Oil & Grease 200 I~/' -~- j [ / ~ _~- r~J [ _ _ ; • ~ '. = 9.64 24.3 22.8 ~- . - :~~' 
"I' f"~I: ,>' I ,·- ... , 

pH (units) 5.0-10.0 \ ,, __ I ~ ,. ··-- I ~ l :. , 1

1 6.14 8.00 7.82 _ ~ ,· __ ,: _ ·: 

Total Phosphorus (as P) Monitor i "_ :.---- 11 ~ 1 
- ; t i [ : ;_ 'l•; 11 j 4.56 2.29 10.6 

1
. • • .-.~,,,>-- ·: 

Orange and Yellow/ 
Compo5ite Oe5cription Clear Clear Clear with tint f Orange Yellow Yellow Clear 

oggy Orange 
Orange and Yellow/ 

Grab Oe5cription NA NA NA Orange NA NA NA 
foam, Oran2e 

Grab Time (pH) NA NA NA 10:51 AM 11:20 AM 11:19 AM NA NA NA 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
Sampling Period 03 2022 ,u Name: Ker~redients - 1301 Mark Street 

Sampling Results Monthly 
Average 

Local Limit Surcharge Surcharge 
Max. Cone Threshold (mg/I) 

Pollutant (mg/I) Cone (mg/I) 7/19/22 7/20/22 7/21/22 8/9/22 8/10/22 8/11/22 9/20/22 9/21/22 9/22/22 
- -

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 200 8560 12800 20000 23300 22600 9610 6180 4310 6390 12639 
..,;. ·~-=··C.. 

, .... ;/'; " ~ 1- ..,. ~ --...c. ~ 

Chemical Oxygen Demand Monitor 14700 10400 14400 46900 43900 47400 57300 117000 115000 ' _1i , \~ .: 
.,.. ~ -

Ammonia 
( 

15 38.5 < 0.10 0.12 0.40 1.36 0.55 0.87 < 0.10 0.14 4.7 
" " 

Total Suspended Solids 
' 

220 1430 2640 3440 1160 1520 1500 1460 1590 4560 2144 

i 
" - ' 

Oil & Grease 200 5.12 17.1 3.39 
~ ............--~ T-

' : pH (units) 5.0-10.0 5.86 6.57 5.67 ' " . < ~ ,. "' 
~ 

- - ' . --
Total Phosphorus (as P) Monitor 3.98 9.67 6.56 I 

' . 

Composite Description Yellow/ Clear Yellow I Clear Clear Orange tint Orange Orange Pink Tan Clear I Tan 

Grab Description NA NA NA Orange tint Orange Orange NA NA NA 

Grab Time (pH) NA NA NA 2:42 PM 2:45 PM 2:43 PM NA NA NA 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
Sampling Period 04 2021 1u Name: Ker~edients - 1301 Mark Street 

Sampling Results 

Monthly Average 
Local limit Surcharge Surcharge (mg/I) 
Max. Cone Threshold Cone 

Pollutant (mg/I) (mg/I) 10/5/21 10/6/21 10n121 11/16/21 11/17/21 11/18/21 12114/21 12/15121 12/16/21 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 
-~ 200 7000 8000 12000 10000 3000 8000 9500 7500 11800 8533 

Chemical Oxygen Demand Monitor 
" ~ - . 

t 9390 14400 17700 22600 
AV, '· .• I 6810 15100 18100 12700 19000 ' ,ti 
!~¥" ~~ 

Ammonia l ~ 

~ - l 15 1.38 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 40.7 0.30 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 4.78 

Total Suspended Solids l~ -> -
j 220 220 56 130 266 536 1930 61 39 35 364 

Oil& Grease 200 ~,, ~ f 
~ ,_, ., -

< 13 40 < 10 
"-·~· ~"P'JI ,J ~ ~ 

pH (units) 5.0-10.0 ~ 6.59 6.09 5.40 I --~ -~ --~-~- y. 
;l , ' ,u.:ii'l-· ·:,,· ff' ""'" , ~"'"' 

~ .. - J ~ ,.._ ... ,-.- -, ·: -~ Total Phosphorus (as P) Monitor 4.88 9.28 3.00 i . -· ... .. ".,, - -

Cloudy Cloudy Slightly Cloudy Clear Cloudy Cloudy Clear Clear Clear 
Composite Description 

None None None None Beige Beige Pale Blue Tint Clear Clear 

Cloudy 
Cloudy 

Clear 
Grab Description NA NA NA 

WMe 
Pale 

Clear 
NA NA NA 

Orange/Beige 

Grab Time (pH) 
NA NA NA 10:10 10:05 10:55 NA NA NA 


